NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

QUESTION No.2189-2021
FOR WRITTEN REPLY
INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO.22-2021 dated 10 September 2021:
“Mrs V van Dyk (DA) to ask the Minister of Sport, Arts and Culture:
(1). Taking into account that his department was alerted of the status of the SA Music Industry Council (SAMIC) vis-à-vis the Department of Trade and Industry's withdrawal of its support towards SAMIC due to unaccountability and non-compliance with the Public Finance Management Act, Act 1 of 1999, and Corporate Governance, what (a) informed the decision of his department to fund the hosting of the recent SAMIC conference and (b) documentation did his department acquire from SAMIC to warrant the approval of the specified funding;
(2). 	whether his department will provide the specified documentation, since another SAMIC was registered in 2020, compared to the legitimate SAMIC which was registered in 2015; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details of the (a) registration documents of the two SAMIC organisations that his department 	funded and (b)(i) proof of address, (ii) tax clearance certificate and (iii) bank confirmation letter in each specified case?			NW2373E
REPLY
1. The Department was not aware of any agreement between the Department of Trade and Industry with SAMIC. 
This challenge is largely due to the lack of a centralised Government wide database of defaulting beneficiaries, so that we are able to identify and isolate them until they comply with all prescripts of the contracts without fail.
SAMIC is national, legal and autonomous body, comprised of members from music industry organisations that represent different constituencies. It is the sole voice and umbrella body for the entire South African music industry role-players, Established in 2014. The South African Music Industry Council (SAMIC) aims to transform protect and preserve the South African music market, assets and legacy. 

(a) The Department agreed to fund the recent SAMIC Conference held in April 2021.  The decision by the Department to provide financial support was due to the following:
· The fragmentation within the arts and culture sector has contributed to its underdevelopment in terms of unified policy development and direction.
· The sector has not realised its full potential to effectively contribute to social development and initiative 
· The music industry in particular has evolve as a result of fourth industrial revolution and its impact has affected the South African music industry,
· The legislative framework governing the music industry is out dated and requires to be updated in order to respond to the demands of the digitalisation in the industry.

The initiative by SAMIC to position itself as an umbrella body within the music industry is commendable and it is in line with the overall mandate of the Department.  

(b) SAMIC approached the Department requesting funding to host a national conference in January 2021 and provided a project proposal,  a compliancy documents namely; company registration,  tax certificate, entity form with a certified bank stamp,
2.	The Department is able to provide all documents received from SAMIC,

(a) The Department funded SAmic with the Registration Number: 150-953 NPO. -Registered in terms of the Non-profit Organisation Act, 1997, Act no 71 and we are not aware of another SAMIC formed in 2015.
(b) Attached as (Annexure A) are documents received from SAMIC as per the question request.
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Department:
Social Development
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Private Bag X901, Pretoria, 0001, 134 Pretorius Street, HSRC Building, Pretoria
Tel: (012) 312 7500, Fax: (012) 312 7684, e-mail: NPOEnquiryi@socdev.gov.za

Enquiries:Directorate Non-Profit Organisations Reference Number: 150-953 NPO ]

The Chairperson

South African Music Industry Council
Box 787

Kloof

3640

APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IN TERMS OF NON-PROFIT
ORGANISATIONS ACT, 1997 (ACT 71 OF 1997): South African Music Industry
Council

With reference to your application for registration in terms of the Non-Profit Organisation
Act 1997, please find herewith attached certificate of registration as well as a certified copy
of registered constitution. The name of your organization was entered into the register on:
24 March 2015

Please be advised that every registered organisation must:

. Reflect its registered status or registration number on all its documents;

. Submit financial statements (compiled by registered accounting officer or a firm
of auditors/accountants) and a narrative report effective from the date of
registration;

. In terms of section 60 of the Close Cooperation Act, (No 69, 1984) an accounting

officer means a person should be a registered member of one of following
Accounting and Auditing professions e.g. The Institute of Administration and
Commerce of Southern Africa, The Chartered Association of Certified Accountants,
The South African Institute of Chartered Accountants etc. No person shall be
appointed as or hold the office of an accounting officer of a corporation unless
he/she is a member of recognized profession as stated above. A member or
employee of corporation and a firm whose partner or employee is member or
employee of an association/company shall not qualify for appointment as an
accounting officer of such corporation unless all the members consent in writing to
such appointment;

. A narrative report, which would detail any additions or changes of its office-bearers,
name or address and its own constitution or founding documents. A copy of the
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format of the model narrative report is available on the NPO website
WWW.NpO.gov.za or on request.

Please note that in terms of section 17 and 18 of the Act, your organisation is expected to
submit the above reports within 9 months after the end of its financial year. Failure to
comply with this requirement may lead to cancellation or deregistration of the organisation
from the register of NPO's.

For any further inquiries please contact our office on the provided contact details.

Kindly note that you can submit electronic documentation at www.npo.gov.za.

Yours faithfully

L Rtass
DIRECTOR: NONPROFIT ORGANISATIONS

DATE :24/03/2015
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CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION OF
NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION

In terms of the Nonprofit Organisation Act, 1997, | am satisfied that

South African Music Industry Council

(name of the organisation)

meets the requirements for registration.

The organisation’s name was entered into the register on 24 March 2015
(date)

Registration number 150-953 NPO
Department of Social

Director’s signature
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Standard Bank

STANDARD BANK

ATTERIDGEVILLE
SERVICE CENTRE

2021-02-22

01-03-45

Date 22 February 2021
To Whom It May Concern
Re: Confirmation of Bank account

This letter serves to confirm that the below mentioned customer holds the below Standard Bank account.

Legatl entity name SOUTH AFRICAN MUSIC INDUSTRY COUNCIL

Name of accounthoider THE CHAIRPERSON SOUTH AFRICAN MUSIC INDUSTRY COUNCIL
Registration/identity/Passport number 150/953/NPO

Account number 10131640303

Account type BUSINESS CURRENT ACCOUNT

Branch SUNNYSIDE

Branch code 010645

Branch code (electrenic payments) 051001

SWIFT address SBZAZA JJ

Date account opened 14 May 2020

This fetter or your reliance on same does not give rise to any cbligations or liability on the part of the Bank and/or its officials.

We trust the above meelts with your requirements.

Yours sincerely
MAMAUBA MAHLATUJIE
CASH CONSULTANT
ATTERIDGEVILLE
0123732109

Disclaimer

Whilst care has been taken in compiling this letter, Standard Bank makes no representations or warrant (expressed or implied) about the accuracy, or
completeness of the information contained herein for any purpose.

Standard Bank, its employees or agents accept no liability to any part for any loss, damage or costs however arising, whether directly or indirectly arising from
any action or decision taken as a result of any person relying on or otherwise using this document or arising from any omission from it.

Standard Bank Centre 1st Floor 5 Simmonds Street Johannesburg 2001 / PO Box 61690 Marshalltown 2107 South Africa
Tel. Switchboard: +27 (0)11 636 9112 Fax +27 (0)11 636 4207 / Name . Sumame@standardbank.co.za ! standardbank.co.za

The Standard Bank of South Africa Limited {Reg. No. 1962/000738/06) Authorised financial services provider and registered credit provider (NCRCP15)
Directors: TS Geabashe (Chairman) L Fuzile® (Chief Executive) A Daehnke*
MA Erasmust  GJ Fraser-Molekeli X Guan2 GMB Kennealy JH Maree

NNA Matyumza KO Moraka NMC Nyembezi ML Oduor-Clieno3 AC Parker
ANA Peterside CON4 MJD Ruck SK Tshabalala* JM Vice Lubin Wang2

00173283 z018-02





DEPARTMENT of Héad OfficoOnly.

SPORTS, ARTS & CULTURE ~ [Smotr
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA  [ureisosy: =

Date Authorised:
SUPPLIER MAINTENANCE: Supplier code:
Enqulries. : _
BAS [] Pmis [_]LoGIS[ ] wes CONTRACTOR Tel. No.:
CONSULTANT
(o] 21 (o] =

The Director General :

I/We hereby request and authorise you to pay any amounts, which may accrue to me/fus to the credit

of my/our account with the mentioned bank,

I/iwe understand that the credit transfers hereby authorised will be processed by computer through a system
known as "ACB - Electronic Fund Transfer Service", and l/we understand that no additional advice of payment
will be provided by mylour bank, but that the details of each payment will be printed on my/our bank statement
or any accompanying voucher, (This does not apply where it is not customary for banks to fumish bank
statsments).

Iiwe understand that the Department will supply a payment advice, and that it will indicate the date on which
the funds will be made available on my/our account.

This authority may be cancelled by me/us by giving thirty days notice by prepald registered post,

Please ensure information is validate as per required bank screens .

I/We understand that bank detalls provided should be exactly as per the records held by the bank.
I/'We understand that the Department will not assume responsibiliy for any delayed payments, as a result of

lncomact lnfon'nauon supphed

Company!l' Personal Detalls:

Registered Name ,(,L\’H gﬁ LCOWN\ \V‘\\A"D\Q KUO\.\S('{U’\ (/Cuur\lﬁiL
Trading Name

Tax Number

VAT Number

Title: NS _

Initials; \l - C@L ‘ - #

First Name: QQ/,P\ eV k‘(\/\(f_\\_} Oov T

Surname: : ‘)—-(3\ \C U0

Address Datall.. o oo i pr sl TR TRl B

Payment Address é@ AL OOk STPC et
{ Compulsory if Supplier } mé\j“—ug,.
Ve {apaes

Postal Code _C_] \ |D| S N

New:Daotail

E/New Supplier information D Update Supplier information

Supplier Type: Individual Department D Parinership
Company Trust

cc otner (specity) [ [TTTTTTTTI111]

Departmeént Number : D:I






~ Supplier: Aggount Details

(Please note that thls account MUST be in the name of the supplier. No 3rd party payments allowed)

Account Name

Sk TAAE R I YIS [ VoW B TAY] dotA-C
Account Number [ T3] T6lGR T30 | 1 [ [ | )

Branch Name S(UINNVYS 1DE

Branch Number (] /|0l Ll¢5 ]

Account Type | Cheque Account

Savings Account
Transmisslon Account
Bond Account

Other (Please Specify) | ]
ID Number REEINE AN §

Passport Number Ij l |J ‘ l I | |

Company Registration Number [/ [ I FISTA 1 | ' o

*CC Registration HEREREEREENEER

*Please include GC/CK where applicable

Practise Number EEEEEEERENEERERRRER

L1 1

STI\ND ARL l%f\ K| Bank stamp
SLice cening It Is hereby confirmed that this details have been verified
71 FEB 2(]21 against the following screens
ABSA-CIF screen
cowslllt "* MT 23 FNB-Hogans system on the Cl54
OL-G O-4>] STD Bank-Look-up-screen
Nedbank- Banking Platform under the Client Details Tab

~ Contact: Detalls

s OO A T LT LI

Area Code Telephone Number Extension
Home Nad TT11T] F%MLSIH%IE DI CLLLT
Area Code Telephone Number Extension
Fax [PRITTTTT] EOSdsial i
Area Code Fax Number
Cell Pl RIRlG [l Bhlsdd d) |
Cell Code Cell Number

Email Address [TV G kA v S\ C @ ey anl - SO
Contact I;erson: \{Qc;\\e\obcxx w/wtﬂ_) e \L \C%Q\'L‘O
A

y PLEASE RETURN TO THE RELEVANT REGIONAL
é"i a/ lo OFFICE THAT SUPPLIED THE FORM OR
_Supplier Signature. | THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:
ﬂ@.ﬂ X6 M}Ju
Print Name v
e DA
/lglf P T PPEl

Date (dd/mmlyyyy)
NB: All relevant fields must be completed
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'/ S M S TAX COMPLIANCE STATUS
PIN Issued
Enquiries should be addressed to SARS:
Contact Centre Tel: 0800 00 SARS (7277)

SARS :
SOUTH AFRICAN MUSIC INDUSTRY Alberton SARS online: www.sars.gov.za
COUNCIL 1528
11 ROMOFYE STREET
SAULSVILLE
PRETORIA
<5 Taxpayer Reference Number: 9264641243

Issue Date: 2021/03/09

Dear Taxpayer
TAX COMPLIANCE STATUS PIN ISSUED

The South African Revenue Service (SARS) has issued your tax compliance status (TCS) PIN as indicated below:

Taxpayer Name South African Music Industry Council
Trading Name SOUTH AFRICAN MUSIC INDUSTRY COUNCIL
Tax Reference Number(s) T - 6264641243

Purpose of Request Good Standing

Request Reference Number 0047585146GS0903211323235

PIN FB1DG52819

PIN Expiry Date 09/03/2022

You may authorise a third party to view your TCS by providing them the PIN. The PIN only allows the third party access to your TCS. All
other tax information remains secure.

Your TCS displayed is based on your compliance as at the date and time the PIN is used.

¥(o:1émay cancel this PIN at any time before the expiry date reflected above. Once cancelled, a third party will not be able to verify your

SARS reserves the right to cancel this PIN in the event that it was fraudulently issued or obtained.

Should you have any other queries please call the SARS Contact Centre on 0800 00 SARS (7277
reference number at hand when you call to enable us to assist you promptly. ¢ emertaiolerehotinparer

Sincerely
ISSUED ON BEHALF OF THE SOUTH AFRICAN REVENUE SERVICE
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